m

0324101

7108020
8208500

Order-nr. |Description Number
0324101 |safety brace steel cable draw-up gate 2
7108020 |hexagon-head tap bolt M8x20 galv. 2
8208500 |self locking nylon nut M8 galv. 2

set of safety brace steel cable draw-up

gate kpl

spinder .

Number:

0324100-O0

mm

DAIRY HOUSING CONCEPTS Date:

7-12-2015

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.

Aan de gegevens op deze tekening kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.




M

0324020

7310070
8210400

0412021

o

0324330

0324010

8208500

Order-nr.

Description

Number

0321030

tube 48mm, length 3m

2

0324010

support post 76mmx280cm

0324020

locking bar

0324050

assembly parts for draw gate

0324090

bottom tube for draw gate

0324101

safety brace steel cable draw-up gate

0324220

adjusting frame small for draw gate

0324330

contra-weight 100cm

0412021

plate for T-clamp 48x48mm

7108020

hexagon-head tap bolt M8x20 galv.

7310070

coach bolt m10x70 galv.

8208500

self locking nylon nut M8 galv.

8210400

self locking capped nut M10 galv.

NINININBANDNN=2=2INDN

draw-up gate 200-330cm

spinder ..

Number:

0324200-0

mm

DAIRY HOUSING CONCEPTS Date:

25-10-2017

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.
Aan de gegevens op deze tekening kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.
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section B-B (1:5)

detail C (1:20)
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1 Mount the steel wires to the contra weights and impel the
contra weights in the (still horizontal) support posts.

2 Mount the pulley structure (with frame for pulley detail A) make
sure the end of the steel wire does not drop into the support
post.

3 Mount the two support postst level with the welded-on
mounting plates to the outside.

4 Mount the sliding frames between the posts. Allow on both
sides 5 mm space between the frame and the post (section B-B).
5 Fit the locking bars to the right lengths L1 and L2. Possibly
rounding the ends (detail C).

6 Mount the locking bars (section D-D). Do not overlook to mount
the parts of detail E!

Adjust the set screw in a way that, in locking position, the spring
has still a little tension.

7 Lock the gate by putting the locking bars into the holes of the
supports posts.

8 Arrange the steel wire over the pulley pull up the contra weight
and mount the end of the gate.

9 It is advised tot grease the locking bars at the passing in the
gate.

detail E(1:5)

assembly draw-up gate 200-330cm

Number: 0324200-A
spinder ... -
Date: 12-12-2016

Aan de gegevens op deze tekening kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.




0321030

Z?‘i 0412021

7310070
8210400

Item-nr. |Description Number
0321030 [tube 48mm, length 3m 1
0324020 |locking bar 2
0412021 |plate for T-clamp 48x48mm 4
7310070 |coach bolt m10x70 galv. 2
8210400 |self locking capped nut M10 galv. 2

repair kit draw-up gate 200-330

I Number: 0324290-0
s p I I l e Unit: mm
DAIRY HOUSING CONCEPTS Date: 18-10-2017

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.
Aan de gegevens op deze tekening kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.
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0324330

detail A

7108020
8208500

Item-nr.

Description

Number

0321030

tube 48mm, length 3m

2

0324010

support post 76mmx280cm

0324020

locking bar

0324050

assembly parts for draw gate 76 mm

0324090

bottom tube for draw gate

0324101

safety brace steel cable draw-up gate

0324320

adjusting frame large for draw gate

0324330

contra-weight 100cm

0324010

0324392

spacing tube adjusting frame large

0412021

plate for T-clamp 48x48mm

0412026

plate for four-way clamp 48x48x48mm

7108020

hexagon-head tap bolt M8x20 galv.

7310080

coach bolt M10x80 galv.

8208500

self locking nylon nut M8 galv.

8210500

self locking nylon nut M10 galv.

DN INIBD|IBININININIRPIRR|ININ

draw-up gate 330-440cm

Number:

0324300-O0

Unit:

mm

spinder

DAIRY HOUSING CONCEPTS

Date:

31-3-2016

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.

Aan de gegevens op deze tekening kunnen geen rechten worden

ontleend.
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detail A(1:5)

1 Mount the steel wires to the contra weights and impel the contra
weights in the (still horizontal) support posts.

2 Mount the pulley structure (with frame for pulley detail A) make
sure the end of the steel wire does not drop into the support post.

3 Mount the two support postst level with the welded-on mounting
plates to the outside.

4 Mount the sliding frames between the posts. Allow on both sides 5
mm space between the frame and the post (section B-B).

5 Fit the locking bars to the right lengths L1 and L2. Possibly
rounding the ends (detail C).

6 Mount the locking bars (section D-D). Do not overlook to mount the
parts of detail E!

Adjust the set screw in a way that, in locking position, the spring has
still a little tension.

7 Lock the gate by putting the locking bars into the holes of the
supports posts.

8 Arrange the steel wire over the pulley pull up the contra weight and
mount the end of the gate.

9 It is advised tot grease the locking bars at the passing in the gate.
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detail C (1:20)
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assembly draw-up gate 330-440cm

Number: 0324300-A
spinder ... -
Date: 12-12-2016

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.

Aan de gegevens op deze tekening kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.




0412026

0324392

Z?;i 0412021

7310070

8210400

Item-nr. |Description Number
0321030 [tube 48mm, length 3m 1
0324020 |locking bar 2
0324392 |spacing tube adjusting frame large 2
0412021 |plate for T-clamp 48x48mm 4
0412026 |plate for four-way clamp 48x48x48mm 4
7310070 |coach bolt m10x70 galv. 6
8210400 |self locking capped nut M10 galv. 6
repair kit draw-up gate 330-440
Number: 0324390-0
spinder ... -
DAIRY HOUSING CONCEPTS Date: 18-10-2017

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.
Aan de gegevens op deze tekening kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.




7110030 7108050 0456086
8210500 8308100 8210500

1106400
- 1106200
Item-nr. Description Number
1107100 0324410 |mounting bracket 89mm draw gate left-s. 2
0324411 |mounting bracket 89mm draw gate right-s. 2
0421021 |clamp for tube clamp coupling 60mm 1
0456086 |threaded strap M10/60x90mm galv. 4
1106200 |stopper 60mm 2
1106400 |stopper 40mm square 8
1107100 |rubber buffer 4
7108050 |hexagon-head bolt M8x50 galv. 4
. 7110030 |hexagon-head tap bolt M10x30 galv. 3
17110140 7110140 |hexagon-head bolt M10x140 galv 4
0324411 18210500 7310080 |coach bolt M10x80 galv. 2
“ @ 8210500 |self locking nylon nut M10 galv. 17
i 8308100 |washer M8 (8x17x1,6) 4
assembly parts for 89mm draw gate
7310080
& 8210500 d Number: 0324401-0
SPINOCer . m
& Date: 28-6-2019
Drawing remains our property an?\lgqfi)g/ﬁtgtcljai ﬁgétje?k/ce%dﬁsoh'gvmsoarea%wgt to third party or used otherwise.




0321040

0324401

0324610

Item-nr. |Description

0321040 [tube 60mm, length 2m

0324401 |assembly parts for 89mm draw gate

1
0324610 |post 89mm draw gate 300cm (@70 x 98cm) 2
0324615 |extendable barrier 8mm draw g. 270-330 1

draw gate Heavy Duty, 270-330 cm

spinder

Number: 0324600-0
Unit: mm
Date: 28-6-2019

Drawing remains our property and may not be reproduced, shown or entrust to third party or used otherwise.
No rights can be derived from this drawing.
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detail A

¥
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view B

section C-C

1 Position the two support posts level with the attachment on the outside;

2 Install the mounting brackets for draw gate to both support posts using
the hexagon-head bolts M10x140 and self locking nylon nuts M10, fastened
enough so that they do not fall down but are still adjustable. The lips on the
mounting device will fit the groove in the support posts, see detail A;

3 Connect the 60mm tubes with the tube clamp coupling to each other, use
hexagon-head bolts M10x30 and self locking nylon nuts M10, and place
them into the mounting brackets. Secure with threaded straps 60mm and
self locking nylon nuts M10. At this time also fasten the bolts M10x140 from
the previous step completely. We recommend mounting this interconnecting
bar to the building structure - use the extra length to hence;

4 Fit the four rubber impact buffers with hexagon-head bolt M8x50 and
washers M8 on the “inner” brackets of the mounting device;

5 Fit the stoppers in the ends of the tubes and the mounting brackets;

6 Remove the M10x100 hexagon-head bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10
above the balance weights (6a), pull the balance weights up and place the
bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10 (hand tight) under the balance weights
(6b);

7 Remove the M10x100 hexagon-head bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10
that originally were under the balance weights;

8 Mark the center on both upper and lower beam of the draw gate frame;

9 Loosen the 8 adjustment screws in the sliding frames;

10 Loosen the 2 adjustment screws of the handle, see view B;

11 Slide out the fence until the wheels hit the support posts and position the
gate on the stops located on the support posts (the forks will go around the
support posts). The locking pins should now fall into the support post, see
view C-C;

12 Slide the upper and lower beam to be centered between the sliding
frames - use the previously made marks. ATTENTION: make sure the gate
doesn't fall of the stops! Fasten the beams to the sliding frames by using the
8 adjustment screws (see point 9);

13 Slide the handles outwards and fasten them with the adjustment screws
(see point 10). Check the latching action by sliding the handles towards each
other; they should move outwards again by spring force;

14 Slide the eyelets of the steel cables through the sliding frames and secure
them with coachbolts M10x80 and locking nylon nuts M10;

15 Pull the balance weights up one by one with the steel cables and remove
the M10x100 hexagon-head bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10 from
under the balance weights. Gently lower the balance weights;

16 Check functionality of the draw gate by opening and closing the gate. If
necessary adjust the space between the support posts by changing the
position of the 60mm tubes (see point 3).

draw gate Heavy Duty, 270-330 cm

d Number: 0324600-A
S p I I l er Unit: mm
DAIRY HOUSING CONCEPTS Date: 29-3-2019

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.
Aan de gegevens op deze tekening kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.




0321040

0321050

0324401

0324710

Item-nr. |Description Number
0321040 [tube 60mm, length 2m 1
0321050 [tube 60mm, length 3m 1
0324401 |assembly parts for draw gate 89mm 1
0324710 |post 89mm draw gate 300cm (@70 x 123cm) 2
0324715 |extendable barrier 89mm draw g. 330-440 1

draw gate Heavy Duty, 330-440 cm

spinder

Number: 0324700-0
Unit: mm
Date: 28-6-2019

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.

Aan de gegevens op deze tekening

unnen geen rechten worden ontleend.
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detail A
view B
et f bool}
section C-C
bracket

1 Position the two support posts level with the attachment on the outside;

2 Install the mounting brackets for draw gate to both support posts using
the hexagon-head bolts M10x140 and self locking nylon nuts M10, fastened
enough so that they do not fall down but are still adjustable. The lips on the
mounting device will fit the groove in the support posts, see detail A;

3 Connect the 60mm tubes with the tube clamp coupling to each other, use
hexagon-head bolts M10x30 and self locking nylon nuts M10, and place
them into the mounting brackets. Secure with threaded straps 60mm and
self locking nylon nuts M10. At this time also fasten the bolts M10x140 from
the previous step completely. We recommend mounting this interconnecting
bar to the building structure - use the extra length to hence;

4 Fit the four rubber impact buffers with hexagon-head bolt M8x50 and
washers M8 on the “inner” brackets of the mounting device;

5 Fit the stoppers in the ends of the tubes and the mounting brackets;

6 Remove the M10x100 hexagon-head bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10
above the balance weights (6a), pull the balance weights up and place the
bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10 (hand tight) under the balance weights
(6b);

7 Remove the M10x100 hexagon-head bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10
that originally were under the balance weights;

8 Mark the center on both upper and lower beam of the draw gate frame;

9 Loosen the 8 adjustment screws in the sliding frames;

10 Loosen the 2 adjustment screws of the handle, see view B;

11 Slide out the fence until the wheels hit the support posts and position the
gate on the stops located on the support posts (the forks will go around the
support posts). The locking pins should now fall into the support post, see
view C-C;

12 Slide the upper and lower beam to be centered between the sliding
frames - use the previously made marks. ATTENTION: make sure the gate
doesn't fall of the stops! Fasten the beams to the sliding frames by using the
8 adjustment screws (see point 9);

13 Slide the handles outwards and fasten them with the adjustment screws
(see point 10). Check the latching action by sliding the handles towards each
other; they should move outwards again by spring force;

14 Slide the eyelets of the steel cables through the sliding frames and secure
them with coachbolts M10x80 and locking nylon nuts M10;

15 Pull the balance weights up one by one with the steel cables and remove
the M10x100 hexagon-head bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10 from
under the balance weights. Gently lower the balance weights;

16 Check functionality of the draw gate by opening and closing the gate. If
necessary adjust the space between the support posts by changing the
position of the 60mm tubes (see point 3).

draw gate Heavy Duty, 330-440 cm

d Number: 0324700-A
S p I I l er Unit: mm
DAIRY HOUSING CONCEPTS Date: 15-4-2019

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.
Aan de gegevens op deze tekening kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.




0321050

0324401

R 0324810

Item-nr. |Description

0321050 [tube 60mm, length 3m

0324401 |assembly parts for draw gate 89mm

1
0324810 |post 89mm draw gate 300cm (@70 x 142cm) 2
0324815 |extendable barrier 8mm draw g. 440-550 1

draw gate Heavy Duty, 440-550 cm

spinder

Number: 0324800-0
Unit: mm
Date: 28-6-2019

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.
Aan de gegevens op deze tekening kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.
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section C-C

bracket

1 Position the two support posts level with the attachment on the outside;

2 Install the mounting brackets for draw gate to both support posts using
the hexagon-head bolts M10x140 and self locking nylon nuts M10, fastened
enough so that they do not fall down but are still adjustable. The lips on the
mounting device will fit the groove in the support posts, see detail A;

3 Connect the 60mm tubes with the tube clamp coupling to each other, use
hexagon-head bolts M10x30 and self locking nylon nuts M10, and place
them into the mounting brackets. Secure with threaded straps 60mm and
self locking nylon nuts M10. At this time also fasten the bolts M10x140 from
the previous step completely. We recommend mounting this interconnecting
bar to the building structure - use the extra length to hence;

4 Fit the four rubber impact buffers with hexagon-head bolt M8x50 and
washers M8 on the “inner” brackets of the mounting device;

5 Fit the stoppers in the ends of the tubes and the mounting brackets;

6 Remove the M10x100 hexagon-head bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10
above the balance weights (6a), pull the balance weights up and place the
bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10 (hand tight) under the balance weights
(6b);

7 Remove the M10x100 hexagon-head bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10
that originally were under the balance weights;

8 Mark the center on both upper and lower beam of the draw gate frame;

9 Loosen the 8 adjustment screws in the sliding frames;

10 Loosen the 2 adjustment screws of the handle, see view B;

11 Slide out the fence until the wheels hit the support posts and position the
gate on the stops located on the support posts (the forks will go around the
support posts). The locking pins should now fall into the support post, see
view C-C;

12 Slide the upper and lower beam to be centered between the sliding
frames - use the previously made marks. ATTENTION: make sure the gate
doesn't fall of the stops! Fasten the beams to the sliding frames by using the
8 adjustment screws (see point 9);

13 Slide the handles outwards and fasten them with the adjustment screws
(see point 10). Check the latching action by sliding the handles towards each
other; they should move outwards again by spring force;

14 Slide the eyelets of the steel cables through the sliding frames and secure
them with coachbolts M10x80 and locking nylon nuts M10;

15 Pull the balance weights up one by one with the steel cables and remove
the M10x100 hexagon-head bolts and self locking nylon nuts M10 from
under the balance weights. Gently lower the balance weights;

16 Check functionality of the draw gate by opening and closing the gate. If
necessary adjust the space between the support posts by changing the
position of the 60mm tubes (see point 3).

draw gate Heavy Duty, 440-550 cm

d Number: 0324800-A
s p I I l er Unit: mm
DAIRY HOUSING CONCEPTS Date: 15-4-2019

Tekening blijft ons eigendom en mag niet gekopieerd, aan derden getoond of op andere wijze worden gebruikt.
Aan de gegevens op deze tekening kunnen geen rechten worden ontleend.




